

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OFFICE OF COMMISSION CLERK



DOCUMENT NUMBER ASSIGNMENT*

FILED DATE: 7/30/2021

DOCKET NO.: 20200001-EI

DOCUMENT NO.: 08545-2021

DOCUMENT DESCRIPTION:

Duke Energy (Bernier) - (CONFIDENTIAL) Highlighted portions of OPC and FIPUG's joint answer brief to order being repealed, Final Order PSC-2020-0368A-FOF-EI.

JD 3/4/2026
DECLASSIFIED

CONFIDENTIAL

*This document number has been assigned to a confidential document.
For further information, contact the Office of Commission Clerk.

E-MAIL: CLERK@PSC.STATE.FL.US PHONE NO. (850) 413-6770 FAX NO. (850) 717-0114

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DUKE ENERGY FLORIDA, LLC

Appellant,

v.

GARY F. CLARK, ETC., ET AL.

Appellees.

Case No.: SC20-1601

Lower Tribunal No.:

20200001-EI

**JOINT ANSWER BRIEF OF OFFICE OF PUBLIC COUNSEL
AND FLORIDA INDUSTRIAL POWER USERS GROUP**

Richard Gentry
Public Counsel
Florida Bar No. 210730
gentry.richard@leg.state.fl.us

Jon C. Moyle Jr.
Florida Bar No. 727016
jmoyle@moylelaw.com

ANASTACIA PIRRELLO
Associate Public Counsel
Florida Bar No. 1024839
pirrello.anastacia@leg.state.fl.us

KAREN PUTNAL
Florida Bar No. 0037745
kputnal@moylelaw.com

Charles J. Rehwinkel
Deputy Public Counsel
Florida Bar No. 527599
rehwinkel.charles@leg.state.fl.us

Moyle Law Firm, P.A.
118 N. Gadsden Street
Tallahassee, FL 32309

Mary A. Wessling
Associate Public Counsel
Florida Bar No. 93590
wessling.mary@leg.state.fl.us

Attorneys for the
Florida Industrial
Power Users Group

Office of Public Counsel

 3/4/2026
DECLASSIFIED

c/o The Florida Legislature
111 West Madison Street, Rm.
812 Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400

Attorneys for the Citizens of the
State of Florida

DECLASSIFIED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 3

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

II. STATEMENT OF ULTIMATE FACTS AS FOUND BY THE ALJ AND ADOPTED *IN TOTO* BY THE COMMISSION IN THE FINAL ORDER....7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 11

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 14

ARGUMENT 16

 I. THE DETERMINATION BY THE ALJ AND COMMISSION—THAT DEF FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE, BY A PREPONDERANCE OF THE EVIDENCE, THAT THE PERIOD 5 OUTAGE AND RESULTING FUEL COSTS WERE NOT A CONSEQUENCE OF DEF’S IMPRUDENT OPERATION OF THE STEAM TURBINE IN PERIOD 1—WAS ENTIRELY CONSISTENT WITH THE FINDING OF PRUDENCE IN PERIOD 5. 16

 A. Criteria for Approval of Recovery of Replacement Power Costs. 16

 B. DEF is Precluded from Raising, for the First Time on Appeal, the Argument that the ALJ's Findings of Fact are not Based on Competent, Substantial Evidence. 16

C. The ALJ and Commission Correctly Determined that Duke Failed to Demonstrate by a Preponderance of the Evidence that Duke was Prudent in its Actions and Decisions Leading Up to the February 2017 Forced Outage at the Bartow Plant.....	18
D. The ALJ and Commission’s Determination that the Preponderance of the Evidence Pointed to DEF's Imprudent Operation of the Turbine in Period 1 as the Source of the Period 5 Forced Outage is Overwhelmingly Supported by Competent, Substantial Evidence of Record.....	19
II. THE COMMISSION APPLIED THE CORRECT LEGAL STANDARD IN DISPOSING OF DEF'S EXCEPTIONS TO THE ALJ'S CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.....	25
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	33

DECLASSIFIED

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Colonnade Med. Ctr., Inc. v. State, Agency for Health Care Admin., 847 So. 2d 540 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003).....17

De Groot v. Sheffield, 95 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1957) 24

Dep't of Transp. v. J.W.C. Co., 396 So. 2d 778 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981). 5

Envtl. Coal. of Florida, Inc. v. Broward County, 586 So. 2d 1212 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991) 3

Ft. Myers Real Estate Holdings, LLC v. Dep't of Bus. & Prof'l Regulation, 146 So. 3d 1175 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014), citing *Heifetz v. Dep't of Bus. Reg.*, 475 So. 2d 1277 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)..... 13, 24

Henderson v. Dep't of Health, Bd. of Nursing, 954 So. 2d 77 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007) 17

Miller v. State, Div. of Ret., 796 So. 2d 644 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001) 24

S. Alliance for Clean Energy v. Graham, 113 So. 3d 742 (Fla. 2013) 16, 19

Florida Statutes

§§ 120.57(1) and 120.569, Fla. Stat.....14

§ 120.57(1)(j), Fla. Stat.....5

§ 120.57(1)(k), Fla. Stat.6

§ 120.57(1)(l), Fla. Stat..... 7, 25, 28

§ 120.68, Fla. Stat.14

§ 120.68(7), Fla. Stat.14

§ 120.68(7)(d), Fla. Stat. 14, 29

§ 120.68(8), Fla. Stat.15

Florida Public Service Commission Orders

In re: Fuel and purchased power cost recovery clause with generating performance incentive factor, Order No. PSC-2020-0368A-FOF-EI (2020) passim

Florida Administrative Code

Fla. Admin. Code R. 28-106.217 6

Florida Constitution

Art. V, § 21, Fla. Const. 15

Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure

Fla. R. App. P 9.200(f)(1)..... 2
